# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1828.

Total, \$8862 50

AGGREGATE	OF	DOLL	NO o
AUGREGATE	Or.	RULL	INO. 9.

MODEL OF ROLL NO. 5.				
Military Accounts.				
Military Accounts. Courts Martial, Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals, Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals, Division Inspectors, Brigade Majors and Inspectors.	51	56		
Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals.	195	00		
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals.	510	00	*	
Division Inspectors.	89	86		
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	540	00		
Brigade Quarter Masters,	108			
Quarter Masters of Regiments and Battalions,		00		
Adjutants of Regiments, Infantry,		71		
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions Cavalry.	145			
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions,—Artillery,	140		- 1	
Expenses of Artillery, Powder, &c.	1003			
			4688	71
Coroners' Accounts,			54	80
Sheriffs' Accounts,			211	20
Printers' Accounts,			1373	63
Miscellaneous Accounts,		4.7	2534	16
the control of the co		د دودوا		

### CHAPTER XLVI.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, out of any monies not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons mentioned in Roll Number Nine, the sums set against such persons names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of eight thousand, eight hundred, sixty two dollars, fifty cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]

#### CHAPTER XLVII.

Resolve respecting highway taxes.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the Assessors of the several tows and plantations in this State to make return to the Secretary of State, on or before the second Wednesday in January next, of the sums assessed in their respective towns and plantations, as a highway tax, in each of the years eighteen hundred twenty four, eighteen hundred twenty five, eighteen hundred twenty six, eighteen hundred twenty seven and eighteen hundred twenty eight, with the price allowed for labor on the roads in each of said years; and of the amount expended in money in each of said years, for materials, building bridges and making roads: and of the poll tax for each of said years, in the highway tax.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be directed to forward to the assessors of towns and plantations in this State, as soon as may be, copies of this Resolve, with blank forms of the returns required to be made.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]

#### CHAPTER XLVIII.

Resolve authorizing the Penobscot Tribe of Indians to sell Nicatow Island.

Resolved, That the Governor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the principal Chiefs, and a majority of said tribe, under the advice of their Agent, and with the approbation of the Governor of the State of Maine, be, and they are hereby authorized to sell a certain island in the Penobscot River, called Nicatow Island, to any person who shall purchase of the State the south half of township letter A. in the sixth range, according to the survey and plan of Norris and McMillan, situated on both sides of the west branch of said river and near its mouth or junction with the east branch; said island being within the exterior limits of said half township. And the deed of the Governor and principal Chiefs of said tribe of Indians, conveying said island as aforesaid, when approved and countersigned by the Governor of this State, shall be considered and held as evidence of a good title to the fee of said island in all Judicial Courts within and for said State. And the consideration money paid for said island shall be secured and held for the use of said Indians, in the manner provided by a Resolve passed the seventeenth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-four, entitled "A Resolve authorizing the Governor to negociate with the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the transfer of their Islands to the State."

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]

#### CHAPTER XLIX.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer of this State to make a loan of money.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and hereby is, authorized to obtain, on the faith of the State, a loan not exceeding five thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent per annum, and for a period not exceeding one year.